## SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR : COURT NO. ITEM NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4463 OF 2015

Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh & Ors....Appellant VERSUS

M/S Lanco Kondapalli Power Ltd. & Anr.

...Respondents

## OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the matters above mentioned have been filed under Section 125 of the Electricity Act, 2003 against the judgment and order dated 12.01.2015 of the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity at New Delhi in Appeal Nos. 154 of 2013.

It is submitted that Civil Appeal No. 9045-46 of 2014 and Civil Appeal No. 4038 of 2015 arising out of similar issue are pending before this Hon'ble Court and this Court on 27.10.14 was pleased to admit the Civil Appeal Nos. 9045-46 of 2014 and issued notice on 11.05.2015 in Civil Appeal No. 4038 of 2015. (Copy of the Record of Proceedings are enclosed herewith).

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 25TH DAY OF JULY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate

Mr. Sakya Singh Chaudhuri, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR